## **RESOLUTION 2013-189**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING UPDATE TO THE SAN DIEGO BAY INTEGRATED NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT PLAN, COORDINATED **EFFORT** BETWEEN THE DISTRICT AND U.S. NAVY FOR NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT OF THE SAN DIEGO BAY

WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a public corporation created by the Legislature in 1962 pursuant to Harbors and Navigation Code Appendix I, (Port Act); and

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2002, the Board of Port Commissioners (BPC) adopted the San Diego Bay Integrated Natural Resources Management Plan (INRMP), a coordinated effort with the U.S. Navy to provide goals, objectives and policy recommendations to guide planning, management, conservation, restoration and enhancement of the Bay's natural resources; and

WHEREAS, the INRMP has been updated to include new goals and objectives for water and sediment quality, sustainability, climate change, natural resource damage assessment, and ecological indicators, as well as updated natural resource surveys for eelgrass, avian, and fisheries populations; and

WHEREAS, funds for carrying out the objectives and priorities of INRMP for future fiscal years will be requested in the future years; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to authorize and adopt the update to the INRMP.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, as follows:

That the updated San Diego Bay Integrated Natural Resources Management Plan is hereby authorized and adopted.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

PORT ATTORNEY

KANN, Deputy

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, this 19th day of November, 2013, by the following vote:

AYES: Castellanos, Merrifield, Moore, Nelson, Smith,

NAYS: None.

EXCUSED: Malcolm, Valderrama

ABSENT: None. ABSTAIN: None.

Ann Y. Moore, Chair

**Board of Port Commissioners** 

ATTEST:

Timothy A. Dedel District Clerk

(Seal)